Public Document Pack

Dear Councillor

<y Ribble Valley
¢ Borough Council

whetw ribblevalley. gowulk

The next meeting of the ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on
WEDNESDAY, 17 APRIL 2024 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, Clitheroe,
BB7 2DD.

| do hope you can be there.

Yours sincerely

MM . H. SCertt

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS
MEETING

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY,
OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE
INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

ITEMS FOR DECISION

5.

REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2023/24

Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief
Executive enclosed.

STRATEGIC INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25

Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief
Executive enclosed.

(Pages 3 - 6)

(Pages 7 - 24)

(Pages 25 - 40)



ITEMS FOR INFORMATION
7. AUDIT FEE VARIATION IN RESPECT OF 2022/23 (Pages 41 - 42)

Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief
Executive enclosed.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 (Pages 43 - 46)

Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief
Executive enclosed.

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 47 - 80)
Report of Grant Thornton enclosed.
10. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 81 - 84)

Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief
Executive enclosed.

11. REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE
BODIES

None.
12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

There are no items under this heading.

Electronic agendas sent to members of Accounts and Audit — Councillor Robin Walsh
(Chair), Councillor Stuart Hirst (Vice-Chair), Councillor Anthony (Tony) Austin,
Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Jonathan Hill, Councillor Richard Newmark,
Councillor Gaye McCrum, Councillor Lee Street, Councillor Charles McFall, Councillor
Karl Barnsley and Councillor Michael Graveston.

Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk



mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk

704

705

706

707

708

Agenda Item 2

Minutes of Accounts and Audit

Meeting Date: Wednesday, 14 February 2024, starting at 6.30 pm
Present: Councillor R Walsh (Chair)

Councillors:

S Hirst G McCrum

T Austin L Street

S Fletcher C MckFall

J Hill K Barnsley

R Newmark M Graveston

In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive,
Head of Financial Services, Internal Audit Manager and Sophia Igbal
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE

The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report informing
committee of the statutory requirement to closedown the Council’s accounts by 31
May 2024 and to publish them including any certificate, opinion or report issued by
the auditor, by 30 September 2024.

A detailed timetable was annexed to the Report setting out the required actions, with
the persons responsible for each task.

Members were reminded that it was imperative that the accounts for the current year
were closed as soon as reasonably practicable in order to inform the budget setting
process for future years. This allowed the Council to be able to consider its reserves
and balances and areas of over/under spending with greater certainty.

Members were informed that the Council planned to present the audited statement of

accounts for approval at the proposed meeting of this Committee on Wednesday 25
September 2024 (subject to approval of the proposed Committee meeting timetable),

Page 3



709

710

711

and that it was important that all Members endeavour to attend the meeting in order
to ensure that it was quorate.

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:

Endorse the suggested approach for the closure of the 2023/24 accounts.

INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 2023/24

The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report asking
Members to ratify the responses made by management in response to a number of
questions raised by Grant Thornton. The questions covered some important areas of
the auditor risk assessment where there was a requirement to make inquiries of the
Accounts and Audit Committee under auditing standards.

The questions and responses were listed in an annex to the report and covered the
following topics in relation to the management of the Council:

General Enquiries of Management,
Fraud,

Laws and Regulations,

Related Parties,

Going Concern, and

Accounting Estimates.

Committee were asked to consider whether the responses were consistent with its
undertaking and whether there were further comments they wished to make.

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:

Ratify the responses made to the Grant Thornton document ‘Informing the audit risk
assessment for Ribble Valley Borough Council 2023/24’ as attached to the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24

The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which
provided Members with an update in respect of progress made in delivery against the
2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. The report outlined a summary of internal audit activity
which was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

Since the last meeting, one report had been issued providing Members with ‘high
assurance’ opinion in regard to Members Allowances. The report informed Members
that thirteen audits were in progress, and a summary of the profiled delivery of the
2023/24 Internal Audit Plan was annexed to the report. There had been one referral
for investigation, which remained an open investigation.

AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23

Grant Thornton submitted for information the Annual Report on Ribble Valley Borough
Council covering the period up to 31 March 2023.

The auditors had made two key recommendations in regard to significant
weaknesses in financial stability and performance management. In light of the
predicted budget gaps it was felt that the Council should prepare a savings plan to set
out how these would be addressed, The Councils comments on the key

Page 4



712

713

714

recommendations made were detailed in the report along with the agreed actions. It
was noted that the report was a retrospective report looking back on the previous
financial year, and that the report had been amended since the previous draft to
reflect the current position.

An unqualified audit report opinion had been given on the Council’s financial
statements. The Council had provided draft accounts in line with the national
deadline, and quality of the draft financial statements and the supporting working
papers were reported to be of a good standard.

Members gave consideration to the report of Grant Thornton and highlighted the on-
going difficulty in estimating the budget in the absence of key funding information
from the Government. The Council’s Budget Working Group would be developing a
savings plan which would be reviewed on an ongoing basis to address potential
budget gaps.

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF)

The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a progress report
for information providing an update to Committee relating to the internal audit review
of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF).

The Council had been awarded substantial grant funding under the UKSPF. The
Government imposed stringent requirements around the management and use of the
award, which applied to the Council and any onward awarded bodies. The audit
would help provide assurance that the conditions attached to the UKSPF had been

complied with. Detailed reports would be agreed with Lead Officers within the
Council, and Members would be provided with audit assurances following completion.

REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES

There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no items under this heading.
The meeting closed at 7.09 pm

If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk,
Rebecca Hodgson 01200 414408 rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL | 2=CSIoN
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

meeting date: 17 APRIL 2024
tite: REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2023/24
submitted by: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
principal author: LAWSON ODDIE

1 PURPOSE

1.1 To seek endorsement of the Accounting Policies to be used in producing the Financial
Statements for the council for the 2023/24 financial year.

1.2 Relevance to the Council’'s ambitions and priorities:
o Community Objectives - none identified

o Corporate priorities — the Council seeks to maintain critical financial management
and controls and provide efficient and effective services.

e Other considerations — none identified
2 BACKGROUND

2.1 The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires local authorities to prepare their
annual financial statement of accounts in accordance with ‘proper accounting practice’. For
local authorities, proper accounting practice is defined as that contained within the CIPFA
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (The Code).

2.2 Accounting policies are the principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by a
local authority that specify how the effects of transactions and other events are to be reflected
in its financial statements. This may be through recognising, selecting measurement bases
for, and presenting assets, liabilities, gains, losses and changes in reserves.

2.3 Except where explicitly specified in The Code, or due to specific legislative requirements, it is
for the council to select the accounting policies that are most appropriate to its particular
circumstances.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR 2023/24

3.1 The Code for 2023/24 has been published and a review of the Council’'s accounting policies
has been conducted to ensure that these are in line with the requirements of The Code. It is
considered best practice for those charged with governance to review and approve the
accounting policies to be applied when preparing the financial statements, prior to the meeting
at which the Statement of Accounts will be approved.

3.2 There are no major changes to The Code that have been identified that will influence the
council’s accounting policies for 2023/24. The accounting policies will therefore remain largely
in line with those used to prepare the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts.

3.3 As the Statement of Accounts are prepared, there may be the need for some clarification,
change, or identification of obsolescence within the policies, and therefore any necessary
changes will be made. Such changes will be reported to committee with an explanation of the
impact when the financial statements are presented to committee.

9-24aa Page V4
10f 18



4 CONCLUSION

4.1 No major changes to The Code have been identified, so there are no material changes to the
policies needed.

4.2 The policies reported here may be subject to further changes should any be needed whilst
the financial statements are being prepared. Such changes will be reported to committee with
an explanation of the impact when the financial statements are presented to committee.

5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE

5.1 Endorse the use of the policies shown at Annex 1 to the report, subject to the need for any
further changes identified as needed whilst the Statement of Accounts are produced.

HEAD O
[...]
 STRATEGIC DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN — 2024/25
submitted by: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE
principal author: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER

1 PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the 3-year Strategic Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 to
2026/27 for consideration and approval by this Committee.

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities:

Corporate priorities — to maintain critical financial management and controls, ensuring the
Council provides value for money withing current financial constraints.

Other considerations — As defined in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and
the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015, the Council “must undertake an effective internal
audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance
processes, taking into account public sector internal audit standards”.

2 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 The plan defines the scope and rationale behind each of the individual assignments and the
resource requirements to deliver it. It also provides assurance to the Chief Executive, s151
Officer, senior managers, elected members and other stakeholders regarding the
effectiveness of controls and the management of risk. The Accounts & Audit Committee has
the responsibility to ‘monitor internal audit progress with the Annual Audit Plan, evaluating
the effectiveness of Internal Audit, the use of audit resources and where necessary,
recommending adjustments to the Internal Audit Plan’. The plan further provides the
Accounts & Audit Committee with that relevant, independent assurance.

2.2 The anticipated audit resources are considered sufficient to deliver an effective 3-Year
Strategic Internal Audit Plan. In 2024/25, the estimated resource for the Internal Audit Service
is 480 days.

2.3 The plan is risk-based and is supported by a strong risk assessment underpinning the
arrangements in place at the Council. It has focused on the Council’s strategic risk register
as this represents their own assessment of the risks and has considered the new objectives
in achieving the Corporate Plan (2023/27). The plan has been developed through:

o A detailed risk assessment.

e Core system requirements in compliance with the PSIAS.

e Consultations (both verbally and through the Director Assurance Statements) with
senior management, Directors and Heads of Service; with formal approval sought
from the Corporate Management Team (CMT).

3 RISKASSESSMENT

3.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications:

Page 25

6-24aa



Resources — There may be some additional expert resources needed in respect of the ICT
audit work, however this could potentially be funded from the existing Audit Earmarked
Reserve.

Technical, Environmental and Legal — This report fulfills the statutory requirements placed
upon by the council by the Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2015. This report is a
key contributor to the Annual Governance Statement, which assesses the effectiveness of
the Council’'s own management of its objectives.

Political — There are no political implications arising from this report.

Reputation — There are no reputational implications arising from this report.

Equality and Diversity — There are no equality or diversity implications arising as a result of
this report.

4 RECOMMENDATION

4.1

The Accounts & Audit Committee is asked to consider and approve the Strategic Internal
Audit Plan 2024/25 to 2026/27 as attached in Appendix A.

INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND DEPUTY

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AAG-24/RP/AC
17 APRIL 2024

6-24aa

Page 26



Internal Audit
Plan

2024/25

R|bble VaIIey
Borough Council

www.ribblevalley.gov.uk

Page 27



Page 28



Contents Page

1. Executive Summary 4
2. Internal Audit Risk Assessment 4
3. Resource Availability 4
4. Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 5

Appendix A: Internal Audit Plan — 2024/25
Appendix B:  3-Year Strategic Internal Audit Plan

Appendix C: Internal Audit Key Performance Indicators

Page 29
Page | 3



INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25

1. Executive Summary

As defined in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Accounts & Audit
Regulations 2015, the Council “must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into
account public sector internal audit standards”.

To support this, the Chief Audit Executive (Internal Audit Manager) is required to develop
a risk-based Internal Audit Plan considering the requirements of the Annual Internal Audit
Opinion.

The plan defines the scope and rationale behind each of the individual assignments and
the resource requirements to deliver it. It also provides assurance to the Chief Executive,
Section 151 Officer, senior managers, elected members and other stakeholders regarding
the effectiveness of controls and the management of risk. The Accounts & Audit Committee
has the responsibility to ‘monitor internal audit progress with the Annual Audit Plan,
evaluating the effectiveness of Internal Audit, the use of audit resources and where
necessary, recommending adjustments to the Internal Audit Plan’. The plan further
provides the Accounts & Audit Committee with that relevant, independent assurance.

2. Internal Audit Risk Assessment

The plan is risk-based and is supported by a strong risk assessment underpinning the
arrangements in place at the Council. It has focused on the Council’s Strategic Risk
Register as this represents their own assessment of the risks to achieving the Corporate
Strategy (2023 to 2027). The plan has been developed through:

A detailed risk assessment.

Mandated/ core system requirements in compliance with the PSIAS.

Consultations (both verbally and through the Director Assurance Statements) with

senior management, Directors and Heads of Service; with formal approval sought

from the Corporate Management Team (CMT).
3. Resource Availability

The anticipated audit resources are con
[...]
ings days of the Draft 90%
Report. °
Final Reports issued within 5 working days from receiving management 90%
responses. °
Audits completed within budgeted timescales. 75%

PREf$9




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda [t

INFORMATION

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

meeting date: 17 APRIL 2024

titte:  AUDIT FEE VARIATION IN RESPECT OF 2022/23

submitted by: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE
principal author: LAWSON ODDIE

1

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

8-24aa

PURPOSE

To inform committee of an audit fee variation notification that has been received from
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) in respect of the 2022/23 financial year. The
PSAA are an appointing person for principal local government and police bodies for
audits.

Relevance to the Council’'s ambitions and priorities:

e This report contributes to the council’s ambition to be a well-managed council
providing efficient services based on identified customer needs.

BACKGROUND

The council are notified in advance of the audit of the audit fees that would apply for a
given year. These are always proposed fees and are approved by PSAA.

There can be variances to these fees depending on additional work required due to
local circumstance as the audit progresses, or due to issues raised as part of the audit
which require additional work.

There have been three additional charges on top of that originally reported to
committee, in respect of the 2022/23 financial year.

The table below sets out the previously notified charges:

Fee Element £ ‘
Scale Fee 2022/23 36,769
Value for Money Audit - National Audit Office Requirements 9,000
ISA 540 (Auditing Accounting Estimates and Related Disclosures) 2,100
Additional Journals Testing 3,000
Enhanced Audit Procedures for Payroll 500
Enhanced Audit Procedures for Collection Fund — Reliefs Testing 750
Increased Audit Requirements of Revised ISA 315 (ldentifying and

Assgssing the Ris.,k_s. 'of Mate
[...]
r proposal to request an increase to the audit fees for 2022/23, and so were able
to ensure that these additional costs were budgeted for.

CONCLUSION
There has been an overall increase to the audit fees in respect of the 2022/23 financial
year. The previously notified fees were £55,384 and the revised total fees are now

£78,384.

The additional £23,000 fees have already been included in the Revised Estimate for
the 2023/24 financial year, and so are already budgeted for.

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND

DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AA8-24/LO/AC
5 April 2024

BACKGROUND WORKING PAPERS:

For further information please ask for Lawson Oddie, extension 4541

8-24aa
2

Page 42



Agenda Iltem 8

INFORMATION

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

meeting date: 17 APRIL 2024
tite: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT — APRIL 2024
submitted by: DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
principal author: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER

1 PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Accounts and Audit Committee in
respect of progress made in delivery against 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. It brings to your
attention, matters relevant as members of the Committee and provides a summary of internal
audit activity which is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

1.2 Detailed reports and relevant findings, recommendations and agreed actions have been
provided to lead officers within the Council and are available to committee members upon
request. This report covers the period February 2023 to March 2024.

1.3 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities:

Corporate priorities — the Council seeks to maintain critical financial management and
controls and provide efficient and effective services.

Other considerations — As defined in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and
the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015, the Council “must undertake an effective internal
audit
[...]
evention and detection of
fraud and other irregularities rests with management and work performed by internal audit
should not be relied upon to identify all strengths and weaknesses in internal controls, nor
relied upon to identify all circumstances of fraud or irregularity.

Effective and timely implementation of our recommendations by management is important for
the maintenance of a reliable internal control system. Reports are prepared for your sole use
and no responsibility is taken by the auditors to any director or officer in their individual
capacity. No responsibility to any third party is accepted as the report has not been prepared
for, and is not intended for, any other purpose.

CONCLUSION

There are currently 14 audits where work of varying degrees is being undertaken. There has
been one referral for investigation, and this remains an open investigation. Progress and
coverage on the audit plan is good and will enable a sound draft audit opinion to be formed
in May 2024.

INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR

OF RESOURCES

AA11-24/RP/AC
5 APRIL 2024

11-24aa
20f4

Page 44



2023/24 — Internal Audit Output Delivery

ANNEX A

Review

Status/ Scheduled

Assurance Level

2022/23 c’fwd reviews (contributing to the 2023/24 Opinion)

Disabled Facilities Grant Final Report Substantial
Key Financial Systems Final Report Substantial
Payroll Final Report Substantial

Electoral Registration

Briefing to P&F Committee November 2023

2023/24 reviews

Chief Executive’s

Emergency Preparedness

Draft Report

Key Performance Indicators Draft Report
Records Retention Management Fieldwork
Climate Change Fieldwork

Community Services

Commercial Waste Management Draft Report ** Limited
Safeguarding Fieldwork

Car Parking & Enforcement C'fwd

Markets Fieldwork

Ribblesdale Pool C’'fwd

Resources

Housing Benefits Fieldwork

Council Tax Draft Report*™* Moderate
National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) Draft Report** Substantial
Sickness Absence Management Dr
[...]
ng any implications for your audit once we have
further information.

© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 32



6/ obed

GrantThornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their audited entities and/or refers to one or more
member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL
and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to . GTIL and its member firms are notagents of, and do not
obligate, one anotherand are notliable for one another’s acts or omissions.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

INFORMATION

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

meeting date: 17 APRIL 2024

titte: STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER — BI-ANNUAL REVIEW

submitted by: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE
principal author: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER

1 PURPOSE

1.1

To provide the Accounts and Audit Committee with details of the strategic risk management
activity that has taken place between November 2023 and March 2024.

2 BACKGROUND

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

7-24aa

The Council has recognised that risk management is a process that helps ensure the
successful delivery of the Corporate Strategy and strategic aims. As per the Accounts & Audit
Committee terms of reference, the role of members is to ‘oversee and then monitor the
development and implementation of a comprehensive approach to Risk Management’. To
this end, Officers have reviewed the Strategic Risk Register to ensure that risks and
subsequent actions are identified, monitored and reported effectively, and to a level
determined as acceptable by the Corporate Management Team (CMT).

The current Strategic Risk Register contains 16 open risks as 
[...]
Head of Director of
Service/ local economy provision Strategic Economic Economic
SRR014 Engagement  |does not match community 4 4 2 4 8 3 3 9 3 3 9 = 6 30/06/2024 teg
. ) Planning and Development | Development
requirements or expectations. > .
Housing & Planning
Goal 4 Making the Ribble Valley a place we want to be by creating a safer, stronger, greener and cleaner borough
Failure to deliver the Council's
SRR010 Climate Climate Change Srategy to reduce 4 4 4 3 12 4 3 12 4 3 12 — 9 | 30092024 | Head of HR Chief Policy &
Change carbon emissions; adversely affecting Executive Finance
the natural environment.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Review of Accounting Policies 2023/24
	6 Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2024/25
	6-24aa
	6-24aa annex

	7 Audit Fee Variation in Respect of 2022/23
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24
	9 External Audit Progress Report
	Slide 1: Ribble Valley Borough Council Audit Plan
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Key matters
	Slide 4: Key matters - continued
	Slide 5: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 6: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 7: Significant risks identified
	Slide 8: Significant risks identified
	Slide 9: Significant risks identified
	Slide 10: Significant risks identified
	Slide 11: Significant risks identified - continued
	Slide 12: Significant risks identified - continued
	Slide 13: Other matters
	Slide 14: Progress against prior year audit recommendations 
	Slide 15: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 16: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 17: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 18: IT audit strategy
	Slide 19: Value for Money arrangements
	Slide 20: Risks of significant VFM weaknesses 
	Slide 21: Risks of significant VFM weaknesses – continued
	Slide 22: Audit logistics and team 
	Slide 23: Audit fees and updated Auditing Standards
	Slide 24: Audit fees
	Slide 25: IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ and related disclosures
	Slide 26: Independence and non-audit services
	Slide 27: Indep

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Accounts and Audit 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 17 April 2024, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor R Walsh (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Hirst 
T Austin 
J Hill 
R Newmark 
G McCrum 
 

L Street 
C McFall 
K Barnsley 
M Graveston 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Financial Services, Internal Audit Manager, 
Georgia Jones and Dipesh Patel (Grant Thornton) 
 
 

863 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
 

864 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

865 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
 

866 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

867 REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report seeking 
endorsement of the Accounting Policies to be used in producing the Financial 
Statements for the Council for the 2023/24 financial year. 
  
It was noted that no major changes to the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom (The Code) had been identified, therefore, no 
material changes to the policies had been made. Members were informed that the 
policies in the report may be subject to further changes should any be needed whilst 
the financial statements were being prepared. Such changes would be reported to 
Committee with an explanation of the impact when the financial statements are 
presented. 
 
 
  



 

 
 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Endorse the use of the policies shown at Annex 1 to the report, subject to the need 
for any further changes identified as needed whilst the Statement of Accounts are 
produced. 
  
 

868 STRATEGIC INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting 
the 3-year Strategic Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 to 2026/27 for consideration and 
approval by Committee. 
  
The Internal Audit Plan defined the scope and rationale behind each of the individual 
assignments and the resources required to deliver it. The plan provided assurance 
regarding the effectiveness of controls and the management of risk. It was focused on 
the Council’s strategic risk register which considered the new objectives in achieving 
the Corporate Plan (2023/27). The anticipated audit resources were considered 
sufficient to deliver an effective 3-Year Strategic Internal Audit Plan.  
  
It was confirmed at the meeting that numerous controls and checks were in place 
both from and internal and external audit perspective in respect of accounts payable. 
Some minor adjustments were required to the document which were discussed at the 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 to 2026/27 as attached in Appendix 
A to the report, subject to minor amendments as discussed. 
  
 

869 AUDIT FEE VARIATION IN RESPECT OF 2022/23  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report to inform 
Committee of an audit fee variation notification that had been received from the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) in respect of the 2022/23 financial year. The 
PSAA were an appointing person for principal local government and police bodies for 
audits. 
  
There had been an overall increase to the audit fees in respect of the 2022/23 
financial year. The previously notified fees were £55,384 and the revised total fees 
were now £78,384. The additional £23,000 fees had already been included in the 
Revised Estimate for the 2023/24 financial year and were already budgeted for. 
  
It was noted at the meeting that the fees for 2022/23 fell within the agreement 
previously negotiated by the PSAA in 2017. Since the 2017 contract was agreed, the 
amount of work had radically increased as a result of new auditing standards, which 
would be reflected in the fees going forward.  
  
 

870 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report providing 
an update to the Committee in respect of progress made in delivery against 2023/24 
Internal Audit Plan. It brought attention to matters relevant to members of the 
Committee and it provided a summary of internal audit activity which was a 
requirement of PSIAS. 



 

 
 

  
There were currently fourteen audits where work of varying degrees was being 
undertaken. There had been one referral for investigation, which remained an open 
investigation. Progress and coverage on the audit plan was considered to be good 
and would enable a sound draft audit opinion to be formed in May 2024. 
  
 

871 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Grant Thornton presented their audit progress report. The External Audit Manager 
provided a verbal overview of the report highlighting materiality, significant risks, audit 
responsibilities, IT audit strategy, and Value for Money (VFM) work. Initial planning 
work was ongoing for the 2023/24 audit and Committee were informed of the audit 
timetable for the forthcoming year.  
  
 

872 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Director of Resources submitted an information report to provide the Committee 
with details of the strategic risk management activity that had taken place between 
November 2023 and March 2024. 
  
The Strategic Risk Register contained sixteen open risks as at March 2024, which 
affected the delivery of the Corporate Strategy.  Members noted the risk management 
activity that had taken place. 
  
 

873 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  
 

874 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.20 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Hodgson 01200 414408 rebecca.hodgson@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


